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Officers  
Chair: Vacant 
Vice Chair: Gary Lunsford [2025], gary_lunsford@outlook.com 
Past Chair: Travis Vineyard [2026], Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, tgv@clevelandmetroparks.com, (216) 635-3350  
Secretary: Sandy Falconer, San Francisco Zoo, sandyf@sfzoo.org 
Treasurer: Liz Larsen, Utah's Hogle Zoo, llarsen@hoglezoo.org, (801) 584-1754  

Steering Committee  
Angela Gibson [2024], Oakland Zoo, agibson@oaklandzoo.org, (510) 632-9525 ext. 249  
Rachel Sides [2024], Oklahoma City Zoo, rsides@okczoo.org, (405) 424-3344  
John Ward [2024], Fort Worth Zoo, jward@fortworthzoo.org, (817) 759-7196  
Joel Locke [2025], Great Plains Zoo, jlocke@gpzoo.org, (605) 367-8313 Ext. 131  
Eric Albers [2025], Akron Zoo, eralbers@akronzoo.org, (330) 375-2550 ext. 7252  
Heather Baker-Roberts [2025], Zoo Atlanta, hroberts@zooatlanta.org, (404) 624-5600  
Tricia Gunther [2026], Buffalo Zoo, tgunther@buffalozoo.org, (845) 325-2412 
Julie Hartell-DeNardo [2026], Saint Louis Zoo, hartell@stlzoo.org, (314) 326-0248 
Erin Curry [2026], Cincinnati Zoo, erin.curry@cincinnatizoo.org, (513) 569-8208  

Program Leaders  
Andean Bear SSP Coordinator and Studbook Keeper –  
Sara Colandrea, Smithsonian National Zoological Park, colandreas@si.edu, (202) 633-4887  
Asiatic Black Bear Registry Keeper –  
Travis Vineyard, Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, tgv@clevelandmetroparks.com, (216) 635-3350  
Brown Bear Registry Keeper –  
Gail Karr, Memphis Zoo, gkarr@memphiszoo.org, (901) 333-6702  
Giant Panda SSP Coordinator –  
Ron Swaisgood, Ph.D., San Diego Zoo Global, rswaisgood@sandiegozoo.org, (760) 291-5431  
North American Black Bear Registry Keeper –  
Rachel Sides, Oklahoma City Zoo & Botanical Garden, rsides@okczoo.org 
Polar Bear Studbook Keeper –  
Allison Jungheim, Como Park Zoo & Conservatory, allison.jungheim@ci.stpaul.mn.us, (651) 207-0339  
Sloth Bear SSP Coordinator –  
Debbie Thompson, Little Rock Zoo, dthompson@littlerock.gov, (501) 661-7206  
Sloth Bear Studbook Keeper –  
Travis Vineyard, Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, tgv@clevelandmetroparks.com, (216)-635-3350  

Sun Bear Studbook Keeper –  
Mindy Babitz, Smithsonian National Zoological Park, babitzm@si.edu, (202) 633-4381  
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Advisors  
APM Committee Liaison  
Kent Bekker, Toledo Zoo & Aquarium, kent.bekker@toledozoo.org 

Education  
Lisa Lidgus, St. Louis Zoo, lidgus@stlzoo.org, (314) 646-4550  

Field Conservation / IUCN Liaison  
Dave Garshelis, Ph.D., IUCN Bear Specialist Group Co-Chair, dgarshelis.bsg@gmail.com  

IUCN Captive Bear Expert Team Liaison  
Lydia Kolter, Ph.D., IUCN Captive Bear Expert Team Co-Chair, LKSTrixie@t-online.de  
Travis Vineyard, Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, tgv@clevelandmetroparks.com, (216) 635-3350  

Nutrition  
Sarra Gourlie, Toronto Zoo, sgourlie@torontozoo.ca  
Matt Brooks, Animal Nutrition Consulting LCC, matthew.brooks88@gmail.com  
Troy Trollefson, Mazuri Exotic Animal Nutrition, Land O' Lakes, Inc., TNTollefson@mazuri.com, (813) 465 2071  

Reproduction  
Erin Curry, Cincinnati Zoo, erin.curry@cincinnatizoo.org, (513) 569-8208  

Research  
Megan Owen, Ph.D., San Diego Zoo Wildlife Alliance, mowen@sdzwa.org, (760) 291-5425 

 

Veterinary  
Wynona Shellabarger, DVM, Detroit Zoological Society, wshellabarger@dzs.org, (248) 541-5717 ext. 3601 
Erika Crook, DVM, Utah’s Hogle Zoo, ecrook@hoglezoo.org, (801) 584-4545 
Michael Warshaw, DVM, Saint Louis Zoo, mwarshaw@stlzoo.org, (337) 304-7827 
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